
 

PRESS RELEASE 
ASCOPIAVE: 1H08 results approved by the Board of Directors. 
 
All the Group’s main indicators increased: 
 

• Consolidated Revenues: € 420.5 million (+128.7%) 
• EBITDA: € 27.4 million (+24.6%) 
• Operating Result: € 20.5 million (+25.7%) 
• Group Net Profit: € 11.6 million (+12.2%) 

 
Advance on dividends proposed: € 0.025 per share 
 
 
The Board of Directors of Ascopiave S.p.A., chaired by Gildo Salton, met today to approve the 
Group’s half-yearly report at 30 June 2008, drafted in compliance with IAS/IFRS international 
accounting standards. 
 
Group’s Consolidated Results 
 
Ascopiave Group closed 1H08 with consolidated revenues of Euro 420.5 million. 
The significant increase in turnover (+128.7% compared to the same period of 2007) was due to 
the growth in gas sales to the Virtual Exchange Point, and as a wholesaler, as well as to the 
increase in revenues from gas sales to the end market, which can be attributed to 2007’s area 
of activities and to the impact of consolidation of the shareholdings acquired at the end of 2007. 
It must be noted that the first half of 2008 represented the first period of consolidation of the 
income figures of the companies acquired at the end of 2007. ASM DG was fully consolidated 
while Estenergy and ASM Set, in which Ascopiave exercises joint control along with the 
respective majority shareholders, was consolidated at 49%, i.e. Ascopiave’s stake.  
 
Expansion of the scope of consolidation compared to 1H07 generated additional revenues of 
Euro 73.0 million. 
 
All Group’s profit margins improved. EBITDA was up 24.6% and the Group’s Net Profit showed 
a 12.2% increase. 
The increase in results was achieved thanks to the growth in gas sales, the improvement of 
specific margins on retail gas sales and distribution, expansion of the consolidation area and the 
positive contribution made by new gas sales as a trader and wholesaler. 
 
Consolidation of Estenergy, ASM Set and ASM DG had a positive effect of Euro 3.2 million on 
Group EBITDA and of Euro 2.2 million on EBIT. 
The volumes of gas sold to the end market in 1H08 by fully-consolidated companies amounted 
to 487 million cubic metres, showing a 15.1% growth compared to the same period of 2007, 
which was characterised by extremely mild weather conditions. 



 

To be added to the above figures are the volumes sold by the companies consolidated at 49% 
(Estenergy and ASM Set), which sold a total of 287 million cubic metres of gas in 1H08. 
 
Lastly, sales to the Virtual Exchange Point and as a wholesaler, performed by the subsidiary 
company Ascotrade, involved 460 million cubic metres during the period.  
 
The increase in volumes sold was accompanied by an increase in customers served which, at 
the end of the period, numbered 354,900 as regards the fully-consolidated companies, and 
275,600 as regards the companies consolidated at 49% (Estenergy and ASM Set).  
 
As regards gas distribution activities, the volumes provided through the networks managed by 
the Group totalled over 485 million cubic metres (up 24.5% compared to 1H07), 31 million cubic 
metres of which were distributed through the newly-acquired ASM DG. The distribution network 
followed the firmly established growth trends and, as a result of the new extensions and 
consolidation of ASM DG’s business activities, boasted coverage of more than 6,700 kilometres 
at 30 June 2008.  
 
During 1H08, the Group made net investments totalling over Euro 9.0 million, mainly for the 
development, maintenance and upgrading of gas distribution networks and plants. 
 
At 30 June 2008, the Group’s net financial position stood at Euro 91.6 million, Euro 21.1 million 
of which due to full or pro-rata consolidation of the financial position of the newly-acquired 
companies. 
 
More specifically, during 1H08, the Euro 15.2 million difference in the net financial position was 
due to: 

- Self-financing (profit + amortisation and depreciation): +Euro 18.5 million; 
- Net working capital management: + Euro 20.0 million; 
- Net investments: - Euro 9.0 million; 
- Asset management: - Euro 14.4 million. 

 
At 30 June 2008, the net financial position was negatively affected by major investments in net 
working capital (Euro 89.4 million at the end of the period) which are to be considered non-
structural and related to temporary dynamics.  
During 2008, the net working capital is expected to be realigned with normal values, resulting in 
a significant improvement in the net financial position. 
 
Advance on 2008 dividend  
Concerning the results obtained in the first half and the forecasts for 2008, the Chairman 
intends to propose to Ascopiave S.p.A.’s Board of Directors – at a meeting to be held on 19 
September 2008 – the payment of a Euro 0.025-per-share advance on the 2008 dividend to the 
shareholders, to be paid starting 13 November 2008 (ex-dividend date: 10 November 2008). 

 
Statement of the appointed Executive  



 

As per paragraph 2 article 154 bis of the Unified Finance Law, the Executive appointed to draft 
company accounts, Mr. Cristiano Belliato, declared that the accounting information set out in 
this press release tallied with the company’s documentary evidence, ledgers and accounting 
records. 

 
 
Ascopiave Group operates in the natural gas sector, chiefly in distribution and sale to end 
customers.  
Ascopiave directly handles distribution together with some subsidiaries. They currently hold 
direct consignments and licenses for providing service in 182 municipalities. The Group owns 
the distribution network it manages, which extends over 7,000 kilometres and serves a pool of 
users of more than 1 million residents.  
Ascotrade and Edigas Due, subsidiaries of Ascopiave, are responsible for the sale of natural 
gas and serve more than 380,000 final consumers. In Q4 2007 Ascopiave acquired 49% of 
Estenergy, a gas-selling company in the Acegas-APS Group serving about 240,000 customers, 
and 49% of ASM Set, a sales company in the ASM Rovigo Group (24,000 customers). 
Thanks to these recent acquisitions, Ascopiave has become one of the leading national players 
in the gas sector, in terms of both customer base and quantities of gas sold. 
Thanks to its leading role on the market, the Group has been operating as a gas wholesaler and 
trader since 2007.  
 
Ascopiave has been listed on the STAR division of the Italian Stock Exchange since 12 
December 2006. 
 
 
Contacts: Barabino&Partners  Ascopiave 
 Giovanni Vantaggi Telephone 0438/98.00.98 
 Federico Steiner Roberto Zava - Media Relator 
 Telephone 02/72.02.35.35 Mobile 335/18.52.403 
 Mobile 335/42.42.78  
 
 Stefania Bassi Giacomo Bignucolo - Investor Relator 
 Telephone 02/72.02.35.35 Mobile 335/13.11.193 
 
 
Enclosures 
Consolidated accounting schedules (review by the external auditing firm in relation to the limited 
audit is still underway). 
 
Pieve di Soligo, 28 August 2008 



Ascopiave Group 

ABRIDGED CONSOLIDATED HALF-YEARLY REPORT 
 
Consolidated balance sheet 
 
(€/000) 30/06/2008 31/12/2007
ASSETS 
Non-current assets 
Goodwill 63,795 65,120
Other intangible fixed assets 16,160 16,044
Tangible fixed assets 290,290 288,471
Shareholdings 314 151
Other non-cu rent assets r 7,205 3,816
Prepaid taxes 9,393 9,510
Total non-current assets 387,158 383,112

Current as ets s
Inventories 3,456 3,298
Trade receivables 246,576 264,276
Other current assets 7,027 39,765
Current financial assets 0 2,533
Tax credits 77 215
Cash and cash equivalents 18,636 31,290
Total current assets 275,773 341,377
 Total assets 

662,930 724,489 

LIABILIT ES AND NET EQUITY I
Net equity 
Share capital 234,412 233,334
Reserves 120,463 113,684
Net profit or loss 11,627 21,764
Net equity 366,502 368,782
Minority interest and reserves 1,837 1,925
Minority profit (loss) 25 361
Net minority interest 1,862 2,285
Total net equity 368,364 371,068

Non-current liabilities 
Provisions for liabilities and ch gesar 282 215
Employee severance indemn y it 2,244 2,305
Medium and long term loan  s 4,603 5,165
Other non-current liabilities 6,383 6,670
Non-current fi ancial liabilities n 2,492 4,189
Deferred taxes 18,541 19,607
Total non-current liabilities 34,544 38,151

Current liabilities 
Payables to banks and current share of medium, long-
term loans 

92,094 115,153

Trade payabl s e 90,740 167,864
Tax liabilities 711 439
Other current liabilities 67,383 25,880
Current financial liabilities 9,095 5,935
Total current liabilities 260,023 315,270
Total liabilities 294,566 353,421
Total liabilities and net equity 662,930 724,489
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Ascopiave Group 

Consolidated income statement 
 
 
(€/000) 1H08 1H07

 
Revenues 420,457 183,845

 
Operating costs 393,060 161,865
Costs for gas purchase 341,334 139,750
Costs for purchase of other raw materials 14,875 7,935
Costs for services 22,418 8,607
Personnel costs 7,627 6,191
Other operating costs 6,842 3,688
Other operating income (36) (4,306)
Amortisation and depreciation 6,896 5,668
Operating result 20,501 16,312
Financial income 326 1,386
Financial charges 3,125 425
Pre-tax result 17,701 17,272
Taxes for the period 6,049 6,866
Net profit or loss 11,652 10,406
Group net result 11,627 10,360
Minority interest 25 46
EPS 0.05 0.04
Diluted EPS 0.05 0.04
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Ascopiave Group 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Consolidated cash flow statement 
 
(€/000) 1H08 1H07

CASH FLOW FR M OPERATIONS: O
Group net result 

11,627 10,360 

Adjustments to reconcile net profit to cash and cash 
equivalents 
generated (abs rbed) by operations: o
Minority interest 25 46
Amortisation and depreciation 6,896 5,668
Bad debts 1,621 607
Change in deferred/prepaid taxes 375 2,140
Change in employee severance indemnity (61) 16
Net change in other provisions 67 (4,423)
 

Change in ssets and liabilities: a
Inventories (158) (14,571)
Trade receivables 16,079 25,360
Other current assets 32,738 88
Current and non-current financial assets 0 228
Tax credits and liabilities 409 (299)
Trade payables (77,124) (43,841)
Other current liabilities 49,743 16,235
Other non-current assets 211 8
Other non-current liabilities (288) (63)

Total adjustments and changes 30,534 (12,801)

Cash flow generated from / (used by) operating 
activities 

42,161 (2,441)

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTMENT ACTIVITIES:  
Investments in intangible fixed assets (1,525) (1,124)
Disposal of intangible fixed assets 687 234
Investments in tangible fixed assets (8,153) (7,134)
Disposal of tangible fixed assets 160 10
Shareholdings paid and advances on shareholdings  (12,004) (37)
Net capital contributions (own capital or by third parties) 37 33

Cash flow generated from / (used by) investment 
activities 

(20,798) (8,019)

CASH FLOW FROM OPERATIONS: 
Net change in payables to other lenders 3,997 956
Net change in short-term bank loans (23,059) (14)
Net change in loans from parent companies (0) (143)
Own shares purchased 190 0
Repayment of medium and long-term loans (562) (977)
Dividends paid to Ascopiave S.p.A. shareholders (14,057) (19,833)
Dividends paid to minority shareholders (525)
Cash flow generated from (used by) lending activities (34,017) (20,010)

Change in cash and cash equivalents (12,654) (30,470)
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Ascopiave Group 

Opening cash and cash equivalents 31,290 100,591
 
Closing cash and cash equivalents 18,636 70,121
 

Additional information 1H08 1H07

Interest pai  d 2,675 351
Taxes paid 1,235 211

 
 
 
 
Changes in the consolidated net equity items for the periods closed on 30 June 2008 and 30 June 2007. 
 

(€/000) Share 
capital 

Legal 
reserve 

Own shares Other 
reserves 

Profit (loss) 
for the 
period 

Group net 
equity 

Minority 
profit 
(loss) 

Minority 
interest 

and 
reserves

Total net 
equity 

Balance at 1 January 2008 233,334 46,667 (637) 67,653 21,764 368,781 361 1,926 371,068 
          

Allocation of 2007 result  216  21,548 (21,764) - (361) 361 - 
          

Bonus Share 29 January 2008  1,078   (1,078)  -   - 
          

Dividends paid to Ascopiave S.p.A. shareholders   (14,057)  (14,057)   (14,057) 
          

Dividends paid to minority shareholders      -  (525) (525) 
          

Purchase and value adjustments of own shares  197 (8)  189   189 
          

Other changes    (40)  (40)  76 36 
          

Result for the period     11,627 11,627 25  11,652 
          

Balance at 30 June 2008 234,412 46,883 (440) 74,021 11,627 366,502 25 1,837 368,364 

 
 
 

 
(€/000) Share 

capital 
Legal 

reserve 
Own shares Other 

reserves 
Profit (loss) 

for the 
period 

Group net 
equity 

Minority 
profit 
(loss) 

Minority 
interest 

and 
reserves

Total net 
equity 

Balance at 1 January 2007 140,000 29,171 - 182,958 16,381 368,511 (143) 534 368.902 
          

Allocation of 2006 result  766  15,614 (16,380) - 143 (143) - 
          

2 January 2007, share capital increase 93,334   (93,334)  -   - 
          

Transfer of Bimetano Servizi S.r.l. going concern   4,699  4,699  1,501 6,200 
          

Incorporation Coge Calore S.r.l.      -  20 20 
          

Allocation to legal reserve  16,730  (16,730)  -   - 
          

Dividend payment    (19,833)  (19,833)   (19,833) 
          

Incorporation Etra Energia S.r.l.      -  12 12 
          

Result for the period     10,360 10,360 46  10,406 
          

Balance at 30 June 2007 233,334 46,667 - 73,377 10,360 363,739 46 1,923 365,708 
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